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CC

Mrs. Harrison, Amnesty International, London

The Office of High Commissioner for Human Rights, Geneva,
Please circulate this letter among the following working groups:
• Special Rapporteur on Independence of Judges and Lawyers
• Working Group on Arbitrary Detention (also for Fair Trials)
• Independent Expert on Minority Issues
• Special Rapporteur on Torture
Chengiz Bekhtaver
Dear sir/madam
Re

THE CONTINUING STRUGGLE OF MR. BEKHTAVER FOR DEMOCRACY
WHILE IN JAIL

Further to our letter Ref: 351/2006 on 11 August 2006, we would like to provide the translation
of the second communiqué by Mr. Chengiz Bekhtaver. Here you will see that he is determined
to carry on with his struggle for justice for the nation of Southern Azerbaijan even where he is
most vulnerable.
In this communiqué, Mr. Bekhtaver dismisses any accusation against himself involving
prefabricated and unfounded allegations, e.g. disrupting public order. Instead, he reaffirms his
unwavering commitment to law, democracy and the reinstatement of the Turkic Azerbaijani
identity. Does he not deserve the admiration of any democrat?
Building on Mr. Bekhtaver’s first communiqué, we hope that you will get a better insight into
his determination for justice. We trust that you share our sentiment that the human rights
charter has matured us enough to express our duty of care for fellow human beings fighting for
justice. We look forward to your active support for Mr. Bekhaver’s cause of democracy and
human rights.
Yours faithfully,
Boyuk Resuloglu
For and on behalf of
The Committee for the Defence of the Rights of World Azerbaijanis
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The Second Communiqué by Mr. Bekhtaver from an Iranian
Dungeon Issued on 14 August 2006 http://www.azadtribun.net/Fa_6.htm
Dear Prosecutor of General and Islamic Revolutionary Court in Tebriz:
I, Chengiz Bekhtaver, am writing this letter to you from Tebriz Prison. The letter is not confined to describing
the ordeal and injustice inflicted on me alone but it is a first reminder on your responsibilities that have been
entrusted legally to yourselves to respond to my pleas.
You know that in May 2006, the nation of (Southern) Azerbaijan was abused in an official newspaper by an
ignorant or a purposeful person, inadvertently or intentionally. This gave rise to spontaneous protests to expose
the illegality of the abuse, though the authorities were fully informed. In the process of the protests, a few
suspect elements tried to derail the main aims of the protest, who were undoubtedly deemed to oppose the
protest and therefore resorted to undemocratic means such as throwing stones and breaking windows.
Nonetheless, we should not rule out a handful of disaffected youth who could have been cornered by these
suspect elements or replicated their actions for getting fed up with ongoing injustice or unemployment. The
concrete aims of the protests prevailed through the orchestrated popular support for our mother tongue (the
Turkic Azerbaijan language), the right for which is also conferred in Articles 15, 19 and 20 of the Constitution.
Most analysts even regarded these unwarranted diversionary acts as natural and dismissed their significance for
being trivial or minor. How could any credible politician equate these mass protests with unwarranted
diversionary acts! It is unworthy of the order of the Islamic Republic to create such excuses for imprisoning the
people often with no role in such acts. We also remind you an appropriate verse from the Koran which decrees:
“innocent before proven guilty” (the translator’s note: the translation of the verse of the Koran:
«  »و اذا ﺣﻜﻤﻬﻢ ﺑﻴﻦ ان ﺗﺤﻜﻤﻮا ﺑﺎﻟﻌﺪلis a simple guess and therefore the translation can be wrong).
What are your charges and reasons for imprisoning me? Holding an opinion is not a crime but then you are not
imprisoning me for my opinions, as you have claimed that I disrupted public order. This is an unfounded
accusation, as not only I do no such nonsense but contribute to the maintenance of peace and public order. One
of my proofs is the character witness from the authorities of my place of work. Let it be known that the power of
the state is not in imprisonment but in the wise governance of the people, in causing content among them and in
creating peace and prosperity. Continued detention of me is in the direction violation of Article 32 of the
Constitution. You know that the decision for my release has been issued upon meeting the determined bail (but
this too has been violated).
The Prosecutor, who is a young and knowledgeable person on judiciary and social matters, acknowledges that
he wishes to correctly implement law and he has his confidence on law. However, he dispatched me to Evin
Prison, in Tehran and this was not justifiable; he also sent my interrogation file to Tehran and this was
unwarranted and a violation of the procedure for penal codes. These are series of deliberate and arbitrary acts to
prolong my imprisonment and regarded as a violation of the law on charging people. Thus, regarding you as the
protector on behalf of the Constitution and other relevant laws, I request you to follow the law in a correct
manner towards the delicate responsibilities entrusted on you. You should not fear the politics of your office but
instead fear your god. If I do not hear within a week from you, I will declare myself as a victim of your judiciary
system. I will sue you, the General Head of Prosecution of the Province, acting in so obstructionist fashion for
illegally detaining me. I will also sue the office of security agents and judiciary authorities. This is my first letter
as my legal objection for your refusal to accept the bail determined against me and as an objection for my
detention in the first place. I request the implementation of the appropriate laws.
Thank you so much
Chengiz Bekhtaver
14 August 2006
CC: The Right Honourable Head of the Judiciary and the Right Honourable Prosecutor of Security Judges
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اﻣﺮوز :ﭼﻬﺎرﺷﻨﺒﻪ ٢۵ ،ﻣﺮداد ١٣٨۵
دادﺳﺘﺎن ﻣﺤﺘﺮم دادﺳﺮاي ﻋﻤﻮﻣﻲ و اﻧﻘﻼب اﺳﻼﻣﻲ ﺗﺒﺮﻳﺰ
اﻳﻨﺠﺎﻧﺐ ﭼﻨﮕﻴﺰ ﺑﺨﺖ ﺁور از زﻧﺪان ﺗﺒﺮﻳﺰ اﻳﻦ ﻧﺎﻣﻪ را ﺑﻪ ﺷﻤﺎ ﻣﻴﻨﻮﻳﺴﻢ .ﻧﺎﻣﻪ ﻓﻘﻂ ﺑﻴﺎن وﺿ ﻌﻴﺖ ﻣﻮﺟ ﻮد و ﺳ ﺘﻤﻲ آ ﻪ ﺑ ﺮ ﻣ ﻦ ﻣﻴ ﺮود
ﻧﻴﺴﺖ .ﺑﻠﻜﻪ ﻳﺎداوري ﻣﺴﺌﻮﻟﻴﺖ هﺎﺋﻲ اﺳﺖ آﻪ در ﻣﻘﺎﺑﻞ دادﺧﻮاهﻲ ﻣﻦ ﻗﺎﻧﻮﻧ َﺎ ﺑﺮ ﻋﻬﺪﻩ ﺷﻤﺎ ﮔﺬاﺷﺘﻪ ﺷﺪﻩ اﺳﺖ.
ﻣﺴﺘﺤﻀﺮ هﺴﺘﻴﺪ ﮐﻪ در اردﻳﺒﻬﺸﺖ ﻣﺎﻩ ﻓﺮد ﻧﺎ ﺁﮔﺎﻩ وﻣﻐﺮض  ،ﺑﻪ ﺧﻄﺎ ﻳﺎ ﺑﻌﻤﺪ در ﻳﻜﻲ از روزﻧﺎﻣ ﻪ ه ﺎي ﭘﺎﻳﺘﺨ ﺖ ﺑ ﻪ ﻣﻠ ﺖ ﺁذرﺑﺎﻳﺠ ﺎن
اهﺎﻧﺖ ﻧﻤﻮد.ﺑﺎ اﻃﻼع ﻣﻘﺎﻣﺎت ﻣﺴﺌﻮل وﺑﻌﻨﻮان اﻋﺘﺮاض ﺑﻪ اﻳﻦ ﻋﻤﻞ ﺧﻼف ﻗ ﺎﻧﻮن راﻩ ﭘﻴﻤ ﺎﺋﻲ ﺷ ﺪ درﺟﺮﻳ ﺎن راﻩ ﭘﻴﻤ ﺎﺋﻲ اﻓ ﺮادي آ ﻪ
ﻳﻘﻴﻨ َﺎ ﻣﺨﺎﻟﻒ راﻩ ﭘﻴﻤﺎﺋﻲ ﺑﻮدﻧﺪ ﺑﺎ ﭘﺮﺗﺎب ﺳﻨﮓ وﺷﻜﺴﺘﻦ ﺷﻴﺸﻴﻪ  ،هﺪف ﻣﻘﺪس راﻩ ﭘﻴﻤﺎﺋﻲ را ﻣﻨﺤﺮف ﻧﻤﻮدﻧ ﺪ و ﻳ ﺎ اﮔ ﺮ ﻣﺨ ﺎﻟﻒ ه ﻢ
ﻧﺒﻮدﻧﺪ ﺑﺮ اﺛﺮ هﻴﺠﺎﻧﺎت ﺟﻮاﻧﻲ وﺑﺮاي ﭘﺎﺳﺨﮕﻮﺋﻲ ﺑ ﻪ ﺳ ﺘﻤﻲ آ ﻪ از ﺑ ﻲ ﻋ ﺪﻟﻲ اﻗﺘ ﺼﺎدي  ،ﺑﻴﻜ ﺎري ﻣ ﻲ آ ﺸﻨﺪ اﻗ ﺪام ﺑ ﻪ ﭘﺮﺗ ﺎب ﺳ ﻨﮓ
ﻧﻤﻮدﻧﺪ آﻪ ﺧﺴﺎرات ﻣﺎدي ﺑﻪ ﺑﺎر ﺁورد اﻳﻦ ﺧﺴﺎرت هﺎ ﺗﻈﺎهﺮات اﻋﺘﺮاض ﺁﻣﻴﺰ را آﻪ ﺑﺎ ﻟﺤﺎظ ﻧﻤﻮدن اﺻﻞ  ١٩،٢٠ ،١٥و ﺑﻪ ه ﺪف
ﺣﻤﺎﻳﺖ از زﺑﺎن ﻣﺎدري )ﺗﻮرﮐﯽ ( اﻧﺠﺎم ﮔﺮﻓﺘﻪ ﺑﻮد از ﻣﺴﻴﺮ هﺎي اﺻﻠﻲ ﺧﻮد ﻣﻨﺤ ﺮف ﻧﻜ ﺮد و ﺁﮔﺎه ﺎن ﻣ ﺴﺎﺋﻞ اﺟﺘﻤ ﺎﻋﻲ در ﺗﺠﺰﻳ ﻪ و
ﺗﺤﻠﻴﻞ هﺎي ﻣﻨﻄﻘﻲ اﻳﻦ واﻗﻌﻪ ،ﺑﻌﻀﻲ ﺣﺮآﺘﻬﺎي ﻧﺴﻨﺠﻴﺪﻩ را اﻣﺮي ﻃﺒﻴﻌﻲ داﻧﺴﺘﻪ اﻧﺪ .ﺣﺎل ﺟﺮم داﻧﺴﺘﻦ اﻳﻦ ﮔﻮﻧﻪ اﻋﻤﺎل آﻪ در ه ﻴﭻ
ﻳ ﻚ از ﻣﻜﺎﺗﻴ ﺐ ﺟﺰاﺋ ﻲ وﺳﻴﺎﺳ ﻲ ﻣ ﻮرد ﺗﺎﺋﻴ ﺪ ﻗ ﺮار ﻧﮕﺮﻓﺘ ﻪ اﺳ ﺖ وﺑ ﻪ ﺑﻨ ﺪ آ ﺸﻴﺪن اﻓ ﺮادي آ ﻪ در ﭘﺮﺗ ﺎب ﺳ ﻨﮓ و ﺷﻜ ﺴﺘﻦ ﺷﻴ ﺸﻪ
هﻴﭽﮕﻮﻧﻪ ﻧﻘﺸﻲ ﻧﺪاﺷﺘﻪ وﻓﻌﻠﻲ ﻣﺎدي ﻳﺎ ﻣﻌﻨﻮي اﻧﺠﺎم ﻧﺪادﻩ اﻧﺪ در ﺷﺎن ﻧﻈﺎم ﺟﻤﻬﻮري اﺳﻼﻣﻲ آﻪ ﺑﺮ اﺳﺎس ﺁﻳﻪ »و اذا ﺣﻜﻤﻬﻢ ﺑ ﻴﻦ
ان ﺗﺤﻜﻤﻮا ﺑﺎﻟﻌﺪل « ﺑﺎﻳﺪ ﻋﻤﻞ ﻧﻤﺎﻳﺪ ﻧﻴﺴﺖ.
ﻣﺮا ﺑﻪ آﺪاﻣﻴﻦ ﺟﺮم وﺑﻪ آﺪاﻣﻴﻦ دﻟﻴﻞ در زﻧﺪان ﻧﮕﻪ داﺷﺘﻪ اﻳﺪ؟ داﺷﺘﻦ ﻋﻘﻴ ﺪﻩ آ ﻪ ﺟ ﺮم ﻧﻴ ﺴﺖ واﻧﮕﻬ ﻲ ﻣ ﺮا ﺑ ﻪ داﺷ ﺘﻦ ﻋﻘﻴ ﺪﻩ ﺣ ﺒﺲ
ﻧﻜﺮدﻩ اﻳﺪ .ﺑﻠﻜﻪ ﺑﻪ ﻣﻦ ﮔﻔﺘﻪ اﻳﺪ آﻪ ﺗﻮدر ﻧﻈﻢ ﺟﺎﻣﻌﻪ اﺧﻼل آﺮدﻩ اي .آﻪ ﺳﺨﻨﻲ اﺳﺖ ﺑ ﺲ ﺑ ﻲ ﭘﺎﻳ ﻪ ﻣ ﻦ ﻧ ﻪ ﺗﻨﻬ ﺎ اﺧ ﻼل آﻨﻨ ﺪﻩ در ﻧﻈ ﻢ
ﻧﻴﺴﺘﻢ ﺑﻠﻜﻪ ﺣﺎﻓﻆ ﻧﻈﻢ هﺴﺘﻢ وﺷﻬﺎدت ﻣﺴﺌﻮ ﻟﻴﻦ ﻣﺤﻴﻂ آﺎر دﻟﻴﻞ ﺻﺤﺖ ﺳﺨﻨﻢ اﺳ ﺖ ﻗ ﺪرت دوﻟ ﺖ در ﺑﻨ ﺪ آ ﺸﻴﺪن اﻓ ﺮاد ﻧﻴ ﺴﺖ ﻗ ﺪرت
واﻗﻌﻲ در هﺪاﻳﺖ ﺗﻮدﻩ ﻣﺮدم وﺟﻠﺐ رﺿﺎﻳﺖ واﻳﺠﺎد رﻓﺎﻩ ﺑ ﺮاي ﻣ ﺮدم اﺳ ﺖ .اراﺋ ﻪ ﺑﺎزداﺷ ﺖ ﻣ ﻦ ﺑ ﺮ ﺧ ﻼف اﺻ ﻞ  ٣٢ﻗ ﺎﻧﻮن اﺳﺎﺳ ﻲ
اﺳﺖ  .در ﻣﻮرد ﻣﻦ ﻗﺮار ﺗﺎﻣﻴﻦ وﺛﻴﻘﻪ ﺻﺎدر ﺷﺪﻩ اﺳﺖ .
ﺁﻗﺎي ﺑﺎزﭘﺮس آﻪ ﻓﺮدي ﺟﻮان وﺁﮔ ﺎﻩ ﺑ ﻪ ﻣ ﺴﺎﺋﻞ ﻗ ﻀﺎﺋﻲ و اﺟﺘﻤ ﺎﻋﻲ اﺳ ﺖ در اﺟ ﺮاي ﺻ ﺤﻴﺢ ﻗ ﺎﻧﻮن واﻋﺘﻤ ﺎد ﺑ ﻪ ﻗ ﺮار ﺻ ﺎدرﻩ ﻣ ﻲ
ﺧﻮاهﺪ اﺟﺮاي ﻗﺎﻧﻮن ﻧﻤﺎﻳﺪ اﻣﺎ اﻋﺰام ﻣﻦ ﺑﻪ ﺗﻬﺮان آﻪ هﻴﭻ ﺿﺮورﺗﻲ ﻧﺪاﺷﺖ وﻳﺎ ارﺳﺎل ﭘﺮوﻧﺪﻩ ﺗﺤﻘﻴﻘﺎﺗﻲ ﺑﻪ ﺗﻬﺮان آﻪ هﻴﭻ ﻟﺰوﻣﻲ
ﻧﺪاﺷﺖ وﺑﺮ ﺧﻼف ﻣﻘﺮرات ﻗﺎﻧﻮﻧﻲ ﺁﺋﻴﻦ دادرﺳﻲ آﻴﻔﺮي اﺳﺖ.ﺑﻪ اﻳﻦ هﺪف اﻧﺠﺎم ﻣﻲ ﮔﻴﺮد آﻪ ﺣﺒﺲ و ﺑﺎزداﺷﺖ ﻣﺮا ﻃﻮﻻﻧﻲ آﻨﻨﺪ آﻪ
اﻳﻦ ﺗﻤﻬﻴﺪات ﺧﻼف ﻗﺎﻧﻮن ﺟﺮم ﻣﺤﺴﻮب ﻣﻲ ﺷﻮد  .ﻟﺬا از ﺷﻤﺎ آﻪ ﺣﺎﻓﻆ ﻗﺎﻧﻮن اﺳﺎﺳﻲ و دﻳﮕﺮ ﻗﻮاﻧﻴﻦ ﻣﺮﺑﻮط اﺳ ﺖ .ﺗﻘﺎﺿ ﺎ دارم در
اﺟﺮاي ﻣﺴﺌﻮﻟﻴﺖ ﺧﻮد ﻋﺎدﻻﻧﻪ و ﺑﺪون ﺗﺮس از ﺟﺮﻳﺎﻧﺎت اداري و ﺑﺎ در ﻧﻈﺮ ﮔﺮﻓﺘﻦ ﺧﺪاوﻧﺪ ﻣﺘﻌﺎل و وﻇﻴﻔﻪ ﺧﻄﻴﺮ ﻗ ﻀﺎوت در ﻣ ﻮرد
ﻣﻦ ﻗﺎﻧﻮن را درﺳﺖ اﺟﺮا آﻨﻴﺪ .اﮔﺮ ﺗﺎ ﻳﻚ هﻔﺘﻪ ﭘﺎﺳﺦ ﻗﺎﻧﻮﻧﻲ درﻳﺎﻓﺖ ﻧﺪارم.ﺑﺮاي ﺣﻔﻆ ﺣﻘﻮق ﺧﻮد ﻋﻠﻴ ﻪ ﺁﻗ ﺎي رﺋ ﻴﺲ آ ﻞ دادﮔ ﺴﺘﺮي
اﺳﺘﺎن آﻪ ﺳﺨﺖ در ﺗﻼش ﺑﺮاي ﻣﺤﻜﻮﻣﻴﺖ ﻣﻦ ﺑﻪ ﺣﺒﺲ ﻃﻮﻻﻧﻲ اﺳﺖ واز هﻴﭻ اﻗﺪاﻣﻲ ﻣ ﻀﺎﺋﻘﻪ ﻧﻤﻴﻜﻨ ﺪ ﺑﻌﻨ ﻮان ﺗﻮﻗﻴ ﻒ ﻏﻴ ﺮ ﻗ ﺎﻧﻮﻧﻲ
اﻋ ﻼم ﺟ ﺮم ﺧ ﻮاهﻢ ﻧﻤ ﻮد از ﺷ ﻤﺎ ﻧﻴ ﺰ ﺑ ﻪ دادﺳ ﺮاي اﻧﺘﻈ ﺎﻣﻲ ﻗ ﻀﺎت ورﺋ ﻴﺲ ﻗ ﻮﻩ ﻗ ﻀﺎﺋﻴﻪ ﺷ ﻜﺎﻳﺖ ﺧ ﻮاهﻢ ﻧﻤ ﻮد  .اﻳ ﻦ ﻧﺎﻣ ﻪ اوﻟ ﻴﻦ
اﻋﺘﺮاض ﻗﺎﻧﻮﻧﻲ ﺑﻪ ﻋﺪم ﻗﺒﻮل وﺛﻴﻘﻪ واﻋﺘﺮاض ﺑﻘﺮار ﺑﺎزداﺷﺖ اﺳﺖ.ﺗﻘﺎﺿﺎي اﺟﺮاي ﻗﺎﻧﻮن را دارم.
ﺑﺎ ﺗﺸﻜﺮ
ﭼﻨﮕﻴﺰ ﺑﺨﺖ ﺁور14/08/2006
رو ﻧﻮﺷﺖ :

ـ رﻳﺎﺳﺖ ﻣﺤﺘﺮم ﻗﻮﻩ ﻗﻀﺎﺋﻴﻪ
ـ دادﺳﺮاﯼ ﻣﺤﺘﺮم اﻧﺘﻈﺎﻣﯽ ﻗﻀﺎت
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